

## Agenda Item Summary

To: Policy Board Members From: Cheryl Assis, Director of Public Safety CC: Matthew Hart, CRCOG Executive Director Meeting Date: March 27, 2024 Subject: Resolution Authorizing Agreement with All Clear Emergency Management Group

**Background:** The Capitol Region Medical Reserve Corps applied for funding through the State of Connecticut Health Care Coalition. The application was approved, and funding will be provided to CRCOG through an Agreement with All Clear Emergency Management Group, who is the new fiduciary and administrative agent for the Health Care Coalition.

**Benefit to Member Towns/CRCOG:** This funding will serve to enhance the capability of our training design team by providing training sessions for volunteers, and delivery of "Medical Modules" at CR-MRC monthly meetings. It will also provide for logistical support and maintenance of CR-MRC's Cabana Unit, training of Logistics Team members and design and delivery of an in-person presentation at the 2024 National MRC Summit. This training capacity for CR-MRC volunteers will be an asset to all CRCOG member communities.

Financial/Operational Impact: This award is \$8,240.

**Project Schedule:** The grant funds will be made available upon Agreement signature and the project shall be completed by June 30, 2024.

**Recommendation:** I would respectfully request and recommend that the Executive Committee act favorably upon this resolution.



## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH ALL CLEAR EMERGENCY MANGEMENT GROUP

**WHEREAS,** the Connecticut Department of Public Health provides federal Hospital Planning and Preparedness (HPP) funds to the State of Connecticut Health Care Coalition; and

WHEREAS, All Clear Emergency Management Group is the fiduciary and administrative agent for the State of Connecticut Health Care Coalition; and

**WHEREAS,** the State of Connecticut Health Care Coalition invited proposals from Medical Reserve Corps units to conduct special projects for the purpose of training and building capacity; and

**WHEREAS**, the Capitol Region Medical Reserve Corps applied for funding for the purposes of: training session for volunteers, delivery of "Medical Modules" at CR-MRC monthly meetings, logistical support and maintenance of CR-MRC's Cabana Unit, training of Logistics Team members and design and delivery of an in-person presentation at the 2024 National MRC Summit; and

**WHEREAS**, the CR-MRC Medical Directors will also develop written medical standing orders for Medical Aid Station Team (MAST) deployments; and

**WHEREAS**, the Capitol Region Medical Reserve Corps application was approved by the Health Care Coalition; and

**WHEREAS**, CRCOG will receive funds from All Clear Emergency Management Group in the amount of \$8,240 to administer this project for the Capitol Region Medical Reserve Corps; and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that that the CRCOG Policy Board authorize the Executive Director to sign an agreement with All Clear Emergency Management Group and any addendums thereto and accept grant funds for the purposes outlined above.

BY: \_

Jason Bowsza, Secretary

DATE: \_\_\_\_\_